
MAYOR LINDA GORTON   CHARLIE LANTER 

   DIRECTOR 

   GRANTS & SPECIAL PROGRAMS 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

200 East Main St., Lexington, KY 40507 / 859.258.3070 Phone / 859.258.3081 Fax / lexingtonky.gov 

TO:  LINDA GORTON, MAYOR 
  URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
FROM: CHARLIE LANTER, DIRECTOR 
  DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS 
 
DATE: MARCH 1, 2019 
 
SUBJECT: Change Order for Fiber Optic Cable Installation Program 

 

Request: 

Request Council authorization to execute Change Order with Arrow Electric Company, Inc., 

increasing the contract amount by $6,847 for installation of infrastructure related to the Fiber Optic 

Cable Installation Program. 

 

Why are you requesting: On July 3, 2018, (Resolution 406-2018) Council accepted a bid from 

Arrow Electric Company, Inc., in the amount of $327,509 for the Man O’War Boulevard/Clays 

Mill Road Fiber Optic Cable Project, for the Division of Traffic Engineering. This project is for 

improvements to the traffic signal system network along Man o' War Boulevard from Nicholasville 

Road (U.S. 27) westward to Fort Harrods Drive, approximately 4.5 miles and along Clays Mill 

Road from Twain Ridge Road to Keithshire Way, approximately 1.2 miles. 

 

Change Order is requested because the field conditions differed upon installation of the 

infrastructure. This required additional boring and installation of materials. Existing infrastructure 

proposed to be used at no cost to the project was unknowingly damaged in the past and resulted in 

the contractor performing additional work to complete the project. The costs of the change order per 

item are the same unit prices as in the original bid. 

 

What is the cost in this budget year and future budget years? Cost for Fiscal Year 2019 is 

$6,847.   

 

Are the funds budgeted? Funds are budgeted. 

 

FUND DEPT ID SECT ACCT PROJECT ACTIVITY BUD 

REF 

3160 303602 3605 91711 FIBEROPT_2016 CONSTRUCTION 2016 

 

File Number:  0266-19 

 

Director/Commissioner:  Neal/Martin 


